Book 24, Page 338
July 27, 1999

Live Oak, Florida


3:00 p.m.


The Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners met on the above date and time for the recessed meeting of July 20, 1999, and the following were present: Chairman Jerry Scott; Commissioner Douglas M. Udell; Commissioner Robert Taylor; Commissioner Donald M. Odom, Sr.; and Commissioner Barry Baker; and Eric Musgrove and Mike Tyson, Deputy Clerks.  Also present was Hal A. Airth, County Attorney.


Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order at 3:02 p.m.  The following remained to be discussed:

1) Agenda item number twenty eight:  approve payment of invoices.

2) Determine and select appropriate option on Rodeo Arena construction.

3) Finalize selection of road to be improved with materials and labor from Anderson Columbia.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve payment of invoice batches 99-463 – 99-484, for a total of $669,597.09.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

SUWANNEE COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

WARRANTS ISSUED REPORT

TO BE APPROVED 07-27-99
FUND


AMOUNT






1
GENERAL FUND
$
304,984.15

112
HOSPITAL INVESTMENT
$
0.00

116
FINE AND FORFEITURE
$
32,196.01

118
STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
$
7,395.41

119
MUNICIPAL SERVICES FUND
$
10,778.59

120
LAW ENFORCEMENT
$
0.00

121
NARCOTICS CONTROL
$
0.00

122
FIRE PROTECTION FUND
$
11,144.01

126
EMS GRANT FUND
$
376.00

128
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT
$
5,482.72

129
LAW EDUCATION
$
0.00

131
TOURIST DEVELOPMENT
$
6,709.00

140
ROAD AND BRIDGE
$
193,496.94

159
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT GRANT
$
0.00

171
LIBRARY FUND
$
48,525.62

172
RECREATION FUND
$
19,560.96

181
LOCAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
$
5,873.43

191
CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRUST
$
0.00

251
RENNOVATIONS/DEBT SERVICE FUND
$
0.00

205
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT
$
0.00

351
RENOVATIONS/CONST. FUND
$
0.00

371
STATE GRANT-LIBRARY CONSTRUCTION
$
0.00

402
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION
$
15,157.00

403
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
$
7,917.25


BATCHES 99-0463 - 99-0484




GRAND TOTAL
$
669,597.09


The second item to be discussed was to determine and select appropriate option on Rodeo Arena construction.


Chairman Scott stated that he had just been given a letter from Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, that stated that whatever decision the Board wished to make was legal.


Mr. Ed Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, approached the podium and stated that there had been some changes since the regular meeting of July 20, 1999.  He asked that the Board entertain a specific dollar amount, since the change order constituted a contract.  Mr. Harvey asked Mr. Curtis Keen, County Engineer, to approach the podium and describe the changes involved.


Mr. Keen approached the podium and discussed the County’s construction options other than the original:  1)  temporary 14-inch wide columns placed in front of the bleachers 30 feet apart that would be removed if the center span was ever completed and, 2) permanent 2-feet wide straight columns running in front of the bleachers 30 feet apart.  There was further discussion about the issue.

 
Mr. Jay Hatfield of Gamble and Associates Construction, Inc., approached the podium and discussed cost options.  For Option 1, he quoted a price of $53,743 in additional costs to increase the entire project cost to $196,033.82.  For Option 2 there would be no additional costs, but there would be no room for expansion or covering of the center span in the future.  Mr. Hatfield stated that there would also be additional costs because of the expansion of the concrete footers.


Commissioner Udell stated that he preferred Option 1.


Mr. Harvey clarified that it appeared the Board would be inclined to prefer Option 1 with temporary beams.  He suggested having Gamble and Associates complete their cost analysis and timeframe to bring it back before the Board at the August 3, 1999 regular meeting.  There was further discussion about the issue.


Mr. George Fuller asked Mr. Airth, County Attorney, if this substantial change order was a violation of law.  Mr. Airth stated that there did not appear to be any laws against the change order.  There was some discussion about the legalities and ethics of changing such an order.


Chairman Scott asked Mr. Hatfield to bring the total cost and specifications before the Board at the August 3, 1999, regular meeting.  Mr. Hatfield agreed to bring the requested items before the Board.


There was further discussion about the costs for the different types of construction in question.


The third item to be discussed was to finalize selection of road to be improved with funding from Anderson Columbia.


Mr. Ray Brown, Public Works Director, approached the podium and stated that the Board had determined at the July 20 meeting to pave 150th Street.  He stated that according to Jerry Fletcher of Anderson Columbia, the $50,000 would not be in cash, but instead would be in materials provided by Columbia Anderson, and asked that the Board approve the use of the actual material for this road project.

Commissioner Taylor motioned to pave 150th Street using the $50,000 in materials provided by Columbia Anderson.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Odom motioned to adjourn the recessed meeting.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

There being no further business to discuss, the Board adjourned at 3:29 p.m.

___________________________

JERRY SCOTT, CHAIRMAN






SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

_______________________

W. RANDY HENDERSON

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

338

